No.62, 1st Floor, Sivan Kovil Street,
Kodambakkam,
Chennai-600 024.
And also, at
No.51, Therkku Sivan Kovil Street,
Muthu Thottam, Backside of Best Hospital, 
Kodambakkam, Chennai -600 024.	 ...Defendant
Take notice that plaintiff filed a suit for claiming sum of Rs. 59,494-38/- 
(Rupees Fifty-Nine Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-Four and Paisa Thirty-
Eight only) with interest and other charges, Before the Hon'ble XX Assistant 
City Civil Court at Chennai in O.S. No. 748 of 2025.
In the said suit the learned judge was pleased to order notice to you and 
notice taken and the same was returned as left.

[...]

Mr. S. Kanniyappan [Guarantor]
No.154/239-B, 2nd street, S.V Nagar
Chittukadu, Voyanallur, Chennai600 072.
And also, at
No.154/2, West Colony, ICF Colony,
Chennai - 600 038.	 ...Defendants
Take notice that plaintiff filed a suit for claiming sum of Rs. 3,76,817.93/- 
(Rupees Three Lakhs Seventy-Six Thousand Eight Hundred Seventeen and 
Paisa Ninety-Three only) with interest and other charges, In the Hon'ble 
VIII Assistant City Civil Court at Chennai in O.S. No. 4527 OF 2023. 
In the said suit the learned judge was pleased to order notice to you and  
notice taken and the same was returned as left.